Subtraction: To FVOCI - debt instruments   -   (1 146 845)   -   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9   -   -   -   -

Total financial assets measured at

FVOCI   1 348 762   (182 429)   272   1 166 605

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the prior period's closing impairment allowance measured in accordance

with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the

IFRS 9 expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

DSK Bank EAD

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Translated from Bulgarian

16

Measurement category Loan loss

allowance

under IAS 39 /

Provision

under IAS 37

Reclassi-

fication

Remeasu-

rement

Loan loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

In thousands of BGN

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost

(IFRS 9)

Loans and advances to Banks   -   -   782   782

Loans and advances to Customers   779 969   -   (20 910)   759 059

Receivables from finance lease   1 598   -   698   2 296

Available for sale financial instruments (IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVOCI

(IFRS 9)

Investment securities  -   -   1 345   1 345

Loan commitments and financial

guarantee contracts

Loans and advances commitments to

Customers   1 879   -   9 414   11 293

Financial guarantees issues   2 114   -   6 568   8 682

Total   785 560   -   (2 103)   783 457

Effect in retained earnings from transition from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

   1-Jan-2018

 In thousands of BGN

Effects for the

Group

Effects for

the non-

controlling

interest

Total

 Loss allowance on loans and advances to Banks   (782)   -   (782)

 Loss allowance on loans and advances to Customers   26 607   (5 697)   20 910

 Loss allowance on investment securities   (1 345)   -   (1 345)

 Provisions on receivables from finance lease   (419)   (279)   (698)

Provisions on loan commitments and financial

guarantees   (15 981)   -   (15 981)

Remeasurement at fair value of the financial assets

reclassified from amortised cost to fair value   272   -   272

Transfer of revaluation reserve for financial assets

reclassified from available for sale to measured at

fair value through profit and loss   (5 930)   -   (5 930)

 Tax effect   891   -   891

 Total   3 313   (5 976)   (2 663)

DSK Bank EAD

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Translated from Bulgarian

17

(b) Changes related to the application of  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

During the current year, the Group applies IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, (amended

in April 2016) effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 introduced a

5‑step approach to revenue recognition. Far more prescriptive guidance has been added in IFRS 15 to deal

with specific scenarios. Details of the new requirements as well as their impact on the Bank’s financial